
Attachment ‘A’ 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-___ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN 
AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE WELL 33 PILOT HOLE PROJECT 

TO SOUTH VALLEY COMPANIES INC. 
 

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid for the Well 33 Pilot Hole Project was published in the 

Kerman News on December 6, 2023 and was sent electronically and mailed to all construction 

trade journals specified for the City by the California Uniform Construction Cost Accounting 

Commission in accordance with the City’s Formal Contract Procedures and California Public 

Contract Code Section 22037; and  

 WHEREAS, the Project will perform a hydrogeological investigation, consisting of drilling 

and water testing activities to a depth of 950 feet, for establishing water quality and production 

capacity at a privately owned parcel on the northside of Kearney Boulevard at its intersection 

with Kenneth Avenue, within the City of Kerman; and 

 WHEREAS, the following bids for the Project were publicly opened and read aloud at the 

Kerman City Hall on January 10, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.: 

 

Well 33 Pilot Hole Base Bid 

South Valley Companies, Inc. $386,500.00 

Anthony J. Prieto Water Well Drilling, 
Inc. 

$393,500.00 
 

Zim Industries, Inc. $421,600.00 

Nor-Cal Pump & Well Drilling, Inc $463,070.00 

WildHeron Drilling $495,469.37 

Layne $721,550.37 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Engineer’s Estimate was $379,000.00. 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:  

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference. 

2. Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, the Council awards the Well 33 



Pilot Hole Project to South Valley Companies, Inc., 19325 Flightpath Way, 

Bakersfield, CA 93308 in the amount of Three Hundred and Eighty-Six Thousand 

and Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($386,500.00) which is incorporated by 

reference. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to sign the City's standard form of agreement for 

construction projects, as contained in the bid package on behalf of the City of 

Kerman. 

4. This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 
Kerman held on the 14th day of February, 2024, and passed at said meeting by the following vote: 

 
AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved. 

 
 
 
                                                                                   
       Maria Pacheco  

Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                                  
Josie Camacho 
Interim City Clerk 
 
 


